DBC Comm Survey 06 — Top Line Findings — 13.09.06
DARLINGTON COMMUNITY SURVEY ; AUGUST 2006

TOP LINE FINDINGS
Total Sample = 1019

(Percentages based on total sample, unless otherwise stated)
(2005 Community Survey results shown in red, where applicable)

Introduction Good morning/afternoon/evening. | am from NWA Social & Market Research.  We are
doing a survey for Darlington Borough Council about life in the local area. (SHOW ID CARD & LETTER
FROM COUNCIL) Could you answer some questions please. The interview will take about 20 minutes.

QA  Can I just check, are you a senior officer or an elected member of Darlington Borough Council ?
(IF UNSURE ASK - “Are you precluded from taking part in any political activity by reason of your job?”)

YES .o CLOSE. THANK RESPONDENT.
NO..coioirrirce CONTINUE

QB And how long have you been a resident in the Darlington Borough Council area ?
(REFER TO MAP IF NECESSARY)

Less than 3 months........cc.ccceevveriiiennn CLOSE. THANK RESPONDENT.
3 months to (less than) 1 year .............. 3.3%
1 -5 YRAIS. .o 10.2%
6 - 10 YEArS.....ocviviiiree 6.7%
More than 10 Years.......ccccoevererennenne. 79.8%

CLASSIFICATION - CHECK QUOTA REQUIREMENTS
In order to ensure that we are interviewing a representative sample of people living in this area, may
| ask you -

C1 (SHOWCARD 1) Which of these age groups do you fall into ?

18- 29 YEAIS...cccv e 18.1% ACTUAL AGE ................
30 - 39 YEAIS. ..o 19.9%
40 - 49 YRAIS. ..o 18.7%
50 - 59 YEArS.....ccoeiiiiieiere e 16.8%
60 - 74 YEAIS.....ccv e 17.9%
75aN0d OVEL ..o 8.6%

C2 (SHOWCARD 2) And which of these best describes your employment status ?

In full time paid employment (30 + hours) .............. 35.3%
In part time paid employment ..........c.cccoeeveienennn, 12.2%
Self-employed.......ccccovvvveiiiececeee e 2.1%
Unemployed and available for work..........c..c.......... 6.2%
Wholly retired from work ..........ccccvevveviveicieinnn, 25.2%
Full time education at school, college, university.... 2.3%
Looking after family/home ... 10.7%
Permanently sick/disabled.............ccocviniiinnninen. 5.5%
Doing something else (PLEASE STATE)................ 0.6%
C3 Interviewer code

Gender Male ... 48.5%

Female........ccooveviiinnnne. 51.5%
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SATISFACTION WITH THE WAY THE COUNCIL IS RUNNING THE BOROUGH

Q.1 (SHOWCARD) Thinking about Darlington Borough Council. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied
are you with the way the Council is running the Borough ? (REFER TO MAP OF BOROUGH IF

NECESSARY

2006 2005
Very satisfied ..., 10.5% .o 11.0%
Fairly satisfied.........c.cocveriiniiiinene 53.1% o, 53.5%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied.......... 14.4% ...oovcienn, 16.0%
Fairly dissatisfied ...........ccccoovirniinnnne 12.7% oo, 10.9%
Very dissatisfied..........ccocovrvniinennn. 7.8% .ooiiiiiiiinn 6.6%
(doN"t KNOW) ..o 1.6% oo, 2.0%

Q.2  And over the past year or so, do you think Darlington Council has got better or worse at running the
Borough, or has it stayed about the same ?

............................................................. 2006........c.cssvevnnnn. 2005
BeLer ... 13.3% oo 13.8%
WOISE ...t 21.3% oo, 19.1%
Stayed about the same.........c.ccccoevennn 59.2% ..covvviiiiiennn, 60.2%
(doN’t KNOW) ... 6.2% ..o, 6.9%

LOCAL NEIGHBOURHOOD

Q.3 (SHOWCARD) Thinking now about your local neighbourhood. How satisfied or dissatisfied are
you with your neighbourhood as a place to live?

2006 2005
Very satisfied ..., 36.6%0 ..cocvririeene 37.1%
Fairly satisfied.......c..cccocovvevevencicienn, 41.4% ..cveiiiinne, 39.6%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied.......... 53% i, 7.3%
Fairly dissatisfied ............c.ccovvineincnne 9.3% ..o 9.4%
Very dissatisfied..........ccocvernieneinennnn. T7.3% oo 5.2%
(doN’t KNOW) ..o 0.1% ..ccovevrerrnnnnn 1.4%

Q.4  On the whole, do you think that over the past two years, your neighbourhood has got better or

worse?
2006 2005
BN ..o 8.5%..cciiine, 9.8%
WOISE ... 29.4%.......cccviinnnn 25.0%
Hasn't changed much ... 55.2%..cccciiiiiiins 57.7%
Have lived here less than 2 years.........c.ccoecvencinnnn 6.3%..ceciiiees 5.4%
DON't KNOW ..o 0.6%.....cccccirirnnns 2.1%
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Q.5 How safe or unsafe do you feel when outside in the Borough of Darlington after dark?

(SHOWCARD)
Q.6 And how safe or unsafe do you feel when outside in the Borough of Darlington during the day?
(SHOWCARD)
Q5 Q.6
Dark Day
2006 2005 2006 2005
Very Safe ..., 13.2%........ 12.0% eoeciiiieieis 52.4%......56.2%
Fairly safe........ccooiiniii 33.4%....... 34.5% oo 39.9%......37.6%
Neither safe nor unsafe ............ccceee.eee. 8.8%....... 8.A4% et 3.6%....... 3.0%
Fairly unsafe.......cc.ccoovvvvevevcnicninsnenne, 17.6%....... 16.1% coovevviecrceeen, 2.8%....... 2.1%
VEry unsafe ......cccccvvveieveneie e 19.7%....... 18.6% ...ccevviiririirnnnn, 0.9%....... 0.8%
Don't KNOW......coviiiiinieiieieee e 7.3%....... 10.4% oo 0.3%....... 0.3%

Q.7 (SHOWCARD) To what extent do you agree or disagree that your local area (within walking
distance) is a place where people from different backgrounds get on well together?

2006 2005
Definitely agree.....c.ccevvevveveievesir s 13.0%..ccccviieiennns 15.3%
Tend t0 AQree.....cccvveeieieieie e 49.7% oo, 48.5%
Neither agree nor disagree .........cccoceeevevenenenennne 16.6%.....ccccveuenee 15.6%
Tend to diSagree........ccovereirericiieee e 9.3%..cccoviiiiins 5.5%
Definitely diSagree ........cccovvvirernienenneneee e 3.0%...ccoiiiiiins 3.0%
DON't KNOW ... 8.A4%....coiiirnn 12.1%

Q.8 Do you agree or disagree that you can influence decisions affecting your local area?

2006 2005
Definitely agree........ccoovvevvenienecne, 4.0% oo 5.9%
Tend t0 agree.....covvveererieiseseeeie, 25.1% oo 27.2%
Neither agree nor disagree ................... 17.0% ..o, 14.0%
Tend to diSagree.......cccvvveveveenienenienienn 28.7%..coooiiinine 25.8%
Definitely disagree .........ccoceevererinennn. 19.5%.....cccoviiiiinnns 21.4%
DON't KNOW.....ovevieieriecie e 57% oo, 5.7%

Q.9 And do you agree or disagree with the following statement......... ?
"By working together people in my neighbourhood can influence decisions that affect the
neighbourhood™.

2006 2005
Definitely agree........cccoceevevevevcicinennn, 16.4% .....cccvevirnnne. 15.3%
Tend t0 agree......cceveeeeieeneie e 45.3% .o 39.2%
Neither agree nor disagree ................... 13.1% o 11.3%
Tend DiSagree ......ccoovveevvvrenecnenenens 13.2% ..o 17.1%
Definitely disagree .......c.ccoceevverevrnnnns T7.6% ..cccoviiininannne, 11.7%
Don't KNOW......cooviriiiiiieiicieee e 4A% ..o 5.4%
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THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN THIS AREA

Q.10 (SHOWCARD) Thinking generally, which of the things on this card would you say are most
important in making a neighbourhood a good place to live. Please mention up to five.

Col

Cases Response %

Q10) Most | low level of crime/ anti-social behaviour 634 62.2%

important | clean streets 537 52.7%

in making 72 tivities for teenagers 386 37.9%
area good -

place to affordable decent housing 346 34.0%

live facilities for young children 334 32.8%

parks and open spaces 305 29.9%

health services 255 25.0%

education provision 238 23.4%

public transport 237 23.3%

road and pavement repairs 225 22.1%

low level of traffic congestion 222 21.8%

job prospects 219 21.5%

shopping facilities 212 20.8%

sports & leisure facilities 143 14.0%

access to nature 136 13.3%

community activities 127 12.5%

wage levels & local cost of living 86 8.4%

low level of pollution 56 5.5%

cultural facilities 49 4.8%

race relations 40 3.9%

other 33 3.2%

don't know 2 2%

none of these 1 1%

Total 1019 473.3%

2005 Community Survey — Most Important :

I low level of crime/ anti-social behaviour 58.4%
clean streets 50.7%
activities for teenagers 43.2%
facilities for young children 30.5%
affordable decent housing 27.4%
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Q.11 (SHOWCARD) Thinking about your neighbourhood, which of the things on this card, if any, do you
think most need improving. Please mention up to FIVE.

Col

Cases Response %

Q11) Most in | activities for teenagers 476 46.7%
need of level of crime/ anti-social behaviour 437 42.9%
Improvement 7,24 g pavement repairs 422 41.4%
facilities for young children 352 34.5%

clean streets 320 31.4%

level of traffic congestion 288 28.3%

affordable decent housing 209 20.5%

parks & open spaces 194 19.0%

public transport 173 17.0%

sports & leisure facilities 168 16.5%

community activities 142 13.9%

shopping facilities 117 11.5%

job prospects 106 10.4%

other 106 10.4%

wage levels & local cost of living 90 8.8%

health services 73 7.2%

cultural facilities 56 5.5%

access to nature 40 3.9%

education provision 39 3.8%

level of pollution 36 3.5%

race relations 34 3.3%

none of these 23 2.3%

don't know 17 1.7%

Total 1019 384.5%

2005 Community Survey — Most in Need of Improvement

activities for teenagers 44.7%
road & pavement repairs 44.0%
level of crime/ anti-social behaviour 37.5%
level of traffic congestion 31.6%
clean streets 30.6%
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CHANGES IN YOUR QUALITY OF LIFE

Q.12 (SHOWCARD) Still thinking about your local neighbourhood, how do you think the following
aspects have changed over the last three years — do you think they have got better or worse, or stayed
about the same?

Better Stayed Worse Don’t know
READ OUT : the same

% % % %
1. ... ACCESS 1O NALUIE ..o 17.7 o 69.9....cciin. 47 i, 7.8
....... (2005) ..o 1003 0 66,7 AL 12,9
2 ..... Activities for teenagers.........ccocereerereeneisineseses 34 483 319 16.4
....... (2005) ...cviiiiiiciiieineeeeessen 42 . 39400 3006 el 2508
3..... Affordable decent houSing ........ccccooeeeiiienc i 6.4 . i 49.0..cceee 35.8 i 8.8
....... (2005) ...cviiiriiiiniicineeneeseeneeeseeeenn L18 i 45.4 2909 Ll 1229
4. ... Clean SIIEELS .....cceiieieieeee et 123 s 57.7 i, 25.7 s 4.3
....... (2005) ...coviviiriiiiieeisee e WA8 . B30 271 B
5..... Community aCtIVItIES........cccoieriiiieiieeeee e 6.0 e 61.3. e 17.0 e 15.7
....... (2005) ...covivirieieiieeineeseeeseeeseee e 00 i 5950 185 L 194
6 ..... Cultural facilities (e.g. cinemas, museums).........cc.ce.v... 41 . 76.6...cccviinnne 8.8 i 104
....... (2005) ...coviiiiieiiicineneeseeeeeeseeseeeee L i 688 T 1601
7. ... Education provisSion.........cccoceeienenenenineee e 26.8 ..coiine 514, 6.9 . 14.9
....... (2005) ...cviiiiieineieineeneeieneneneeeseneseenn 1900 i 495 B8 227
8..... Facilities for young children...........ccccooeieviiiiiiinnnns 9.8 . 521 222 i 15.9
....... (2005) ...cviiviiieiieeineeneeeseeeseseen L2 i 446l 185 L 2507
9..... Health Services .........ccccoviiiiniiiniceccecs 18.7 v 65.7 i 9.0 it 6.6
....... (2005) ...coviviireieiieieineeneeeneeeseeeneeeneeen 209 0 596 T T i 1.8
10. .. JOD PrOSPECLS ..ot 5.2 i, 54.0..cccinene. 22.0 i, 18.8
....... (2005) ...coviviireieireeineeeee e 0.9 i 478 . 2000 e 2507
11... Parks and OPen SPACES.......c.ereeeeeereenieriesiesieeeeee e 248 ... 549 149 . 5.4
....... (2005) ...coviviieiiineee e 294 . 564 1L L BT
12 ... PUDIIC transSport ........cocoeverieeiie e 10.2 . 51.7 i 238 i 14.2
....... (2005) ..o 8 L i D17 . 235 1 1601
13. .. RACE TelationsS ........ccovveiiereiieee e 2.7 i 63. 1. 7.0 s 27.2
....... (2005) ...coviiriieiiieireeneeneeseeeseeseen 40 0 572082 . 35.6
14 ... Road & pavement rePairs ........ccoceoererereeeereeniesieseenens 10.8 ..o 415 42.9 . 4.8
....... (2005) ...coviviieeiiiirceesee e 802 s S i 485 . D6
15... Shopping facilities............coiriiiriinenc e, 139 . 69.0....ccenne. 122 i 4.9
....... (2005) ...coviriireiiiireee e 1302 i 684 12,2 . 6.2
16 ... Sports & leisure facilities ..........ccccoeveniiiiiiiiiicn, 10.6.cccenne 66.3...ccenne 112 e 11.9
....... (2005) ...coviviriiieiiceineeneeeneeeseeseeeneeen 8.0 . 63,6 . 103l 1811
17 ... The level of crime & anti-social behaviour-................... A7 i 40.0.ccciinne 48.3 ..o 7.0
....... (2005) ...coviviiriieiieeiseeneeeeese e 0. i 416442 1D
18... The level of pollution ..........ccccooeiiiiiciienee 3l 69.4....cccenn 17.7 o, 9.8
....... (2005) ..o 302 e 989 . 232 i 147
19... The level of traffic congestion...........c.ccccvveiiiencicnncns 2.3 42,6 50.0 i 5.1
....... (2005) ...covcviiriieiieeeneeseese e 19 . 33500 B8 65
20 ... Wage levels & local cost of living .........cccoceveiiiennne. 25 52.6.ccccinnn. 28.8 . 16.2
....... (2005) ..o 30D e AT5 0 284l 2006
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Q.13 (SHOWCARD) Still thinking about your neighbourhood, how much of a problem are —

Avery big Afairly big Nota very Not a Don’t know

READ OUT : Problem problem  big problem problem at all
1. Noisy neighbours or loud parties...........ccccovvrvirenae 6.5 i 81l i, 153 i 70.0.ciee 0.1

(2005)....c ettt 4.8 i, 6.5 e 17.2 e, 70.6 i, 0.9
2. Teenagers hanging around on the streets................... 214 ... 212 209 ..o 36.1 . 0.4

(2005)....ceeeeieieeeieie e 154 e 219 . 26.1 i 35.8. i 0.8
3. Vandalism, graffiti and other deliberate damage

to property or VENICIeS .........cccovveiiiiiiiciee 143 ... 178 i, 191 ... 479 i 0.9

(2005)....ceeeeiieieiee s 8.6 i, 192, 22.8 i 48.9. .o, 0.5
4.  People being attacked because of their skin

colour, ethnic origin or religion ..........ccccoceveviieriennns 2.0 i, 36 6.7 cioereen 786 9.1

(2005)....cvceereieieiee s 1.9 i 2.0 i 10.2 i 722, 13.7
5. People using or dealing drugs.........ccccovvvienicrininnnns 12.8 . 12.7 o, 113 e 56.9.iiiins 6.4

(2005)....cvceereieiee s 9.3 124 123 s 55.9. i, 10.1
6. People being drunk or rowdy in public places........... 151 i, 166 170 e, 504 0.9

2010L) TR 9.6 .o, 154 .o, 19.0 e 52.8 i, 3.2
7. People sleeping rough on the streets

or in other public places........c.ccoovvvvviviiveierciecene 14 e, I S 55 i, 86.5...cccieen 3.2

(2005)....c et 1.2 s 3.3, 8.8 e, 80.6..cccvrinnnn. 6.1
8. Rubbish and litter lying around ...........cccccrvvvivninnnen. 141 . 201 . 214 .. 443 0.1

220102 TSRS 125 e 220 i, 249 . 39.8. i 0.8
9.  Abandoned or burnt out Cars.........c.cccovvverneinnennennnn 1.6 s 2.7 e, 8.3 86.4....ccovnennn. 1.0

201015 OSSR 1.9 s 3.3, 8.7 o, 83.0. i 3.1
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NOISE
Q.14 (SHOWCARD) How would you rate the following types of noise in your local area ?
Serious A problem, NOT a Does not
problem but not serious problem apply/DK
% % % % %
1. ROA traffiC ....c.coveeviceiiicicece e 144 .., 233 e 62.1 .o 0.2
[20101) VOO 140 e, 264 ..o, 58.9 oo, 0.6
2. AUTCTATE .o 0.9 e 104 ., 885 ., 0.2
(2005)....eiiiieiciecieececee e A 9.3 e 804 ..o 8.6
3. LI LR 0.5 e, 49 i, 946 ..o 0.0
(2005) .....cvcviicieieieeee e 0.3 e 2.5 e, 88.4 .o 8.8
4, Industrial or commercial premises.........cc.coevevevvenenn. 0.9 e, 38 95.2 i 0.1
(2005).....cucvieiiieieieeeee e 1.0, 2.9 e, 88.6 .cciiiiiiinnn 75
5. ROA WOTKS ......vvcvviciiicric ettt 24 i, 102, 87.2 v, 0.2
[20105) T 2.9 e 104 e, 84.6 oo, 1.1
6. Construction or demolition ...........cccccoevvveveeiiie e, 1.0, 5.0 93.9 i 0.1
(2005) ... 1.0, i F 905 . 3.9
7. Pubs, clubs and entertainment..........ccccccoveeereivieenenn. O 6.3 e, 923 0.3
(2005) .....cvcviicieieisieee s S 5.2 i 914 .o 2.0
8. NEIGNDOUFS ..o 6.1 e 9.3 e 845 . 0.1
(2005).....ccuiiiereicieeeeeee e A5 e, 6.4 i, 88.0 .o 1.1
9. ANImals, €.9. d0gS......ccvreriiireieie e 5.6 132 i 81.3 i 0.0
2201012 BAh oo, 9.2 e 854 ..o, 1.0


https://2005).....................................................................4.4..............................9.2.........................85
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https://2005)....................................................................4.5..............................6.4.........................88
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ACCESS TO KEY LOCAL SERVICES

Q.15 From your home, how easy is it for you to get to the following, using your usual form of transport ?

(SHOW CARD)
Very Fairly  Neither Fairly Very  (No opin.
easy easy nor difficult difficult d.know)

READ OUT : % % % % % %
1. LOCal ShOP....vivceieciee e 84.8......... 10.3.......... 1.0......... 2.3 i 13 0.4
L0105 FE N 784......... 174......... i 1.9 . 0.7 oo, 0.5

2. Shopping centre or supermarket ..........cccceovvevrervrerine 70.7......... 225......... 1.0......... 35 2.2 i 0.2
220101 RO 625........ 305.......... 1.5, X I 14 ... 1.3

3. POSt OFfICe .. 71.0......... 196.......... 16.......... 51 . 2.3 i 0.5
(2005) ... 68.8......... 218.......... 2.9 ., 4.2 17 s 0.6

4. Chemist/pharmacy ... 66.7......... 253......... 13 46 ... 19......... 0.2
(2005) ... 65.5......... 274.......... 2.3 e, 2.7 o, 13 . 0.8

5. Shop selling fresh fruit and vegetables..........c.cc....... 705......... 21.1.......... 15....... 41 ............ 25 0.4
(2005) ... 64.6...... 26.8.......... 3.0, 37 . 11, 0.8

6. Publicly accessible green space e.g. park .........ccce..... 72.0......... 20.3.......... 15....... 29 ., 15....... 1.8
(2005) ... 66.8......... 25.8.......... 2.2 . 2.3 i, 0.8 e 2.1

7. Public transport facility e.g. bus stop, train station...... 734....... 182.......... 29........ 17 15....... 24
(2005) ... 67.8........ 24.0.......... 2.2 i, 32 0.8 . 2.0

8. LIDIATY .ot 499........ 299........ 50 6.7 oo 29 . 5.6
(2005) ... 50.5......... 31.9......... 57 . 5.7 o, 17 s 4.5

9. SPOrts/IiSUre CENEIE......evveivere e 445........ 28.8.......... 8.3...... 6.2 e 2.9 9.3
(2005) ... 44.1......... 322, 6.9.......... (R I 13 e 8.7

10.  Cultural/recreational facility e.g. theatre, cinema......... 44.3......... 320 T74.... Tl 29 . 6.4
(2005) ....ee e 444......... 34.7.......... 7.3 59 .. 17 . 6.0

11, Bank/cashpoint..........ccoeoiiniiiiieniinee e 58.5......... 32.0.......... 1.7 50 .. 19......... 1.0
(2005) ... 55.7 i 331 37 i, 4.2 1.6 .. 1.7
12.  Council/neighbourhood office ...........ccooevvininiiiinnnnn. 41.0......... 211......... 76 6.7 oo 28 . 20.9
(2005) ...t 39.5... 28.1.......... T4.. 6.0 .. 14.... 17.6
13.  Recycling facility .......c.ccoovvivnieeicceec e, 48.5......... 26.5.......... 57 o 50 ... 2.8 . 115
Recycling facility ........ccoooovviieiiiicie 47.9......... 27.7 . 6.2 57 v, 2.6 i 9.9
14.  Childcare facilities .........c.coevvvriiiinciece 28.3......... 10.8......... 122......... 11 1.7 e 46.0
Childcare faCilities .........coovviieieiiiec e 306......... 155......... 53 14.... 09....... 46.3

15, GP/DOCOI’S SUIGEIY ..cerireriiirieienisieienesieie s 58.1......... 26.1.......... 39. 7.2 i, 43 . 0.4
(2005) ... 594........ 277 o, 34.. 57 o, 32 0.6

16.  Local hospital.........cccooiiiininiiee e 50.7......... 312....... 46......... 84 ... 48 ... 0.2
(2005) ...t 48.3......... 33.7 e 4.1.... 112 ........... 2.2 i 0.5
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Q.15a
1. If “fairly difficult’ or ‘very difficult’ to get to ‘GP/ Doctors Surgery (Q15.15) :
Why is it difficult for you to get to your Doctor’s Surgery ?
(SHOWCARD) (Please refer to as many as apply) (Total No. of Respondents = 117)

NO direCt BUS......cceriiiiiiecce e 47.0% Not registered with nearest GP...........cccccoeevenennn 12.8%
Bus stop too far from surgery .................. 4.3%

Bus stop too far from my home ............... 6.8% Other reason (WRITE IN) ....cocoveveveievevese e, 28.2%
Bus service infrequent or unreliable ........ 15.4%

No parking nearby ..........cccccveveiincnnnnnes 5100

Not enough parking ........cccocevvnciinnnnnne 11.1%

2. If “fairly difficult’ or ‘very difficult’ to get to the ‘Local Hospital’ (Q15.16) :
Why is it difficult for you to get to the Local Hospital ?
(SHOWCARD) (Please refer to as many as apply) (Total No. of Respondents = 135)

NO direCt BUS......c.covviieiiice e 35.6% Difficult to get taxis or Ring & Ride ...........ccoeuee. 1.5%
Bus stop too far from hospital.................. 6.7% Other reason (WRITE IN) ... 33.3%
Bus stop too far from my home ............... B 000 e

Bus service infrequent or unreliable ........ 21.5% e

No parking nearby .........ccoceovereicnennnn 8100

Not enough parking nearby .........c.cc.cc.... 27.4%

PERCEPTIONS OF THE COUNCIL
Q.16 I am going to read out a list of statements about Darlington Borough Council, and | would like you
to tell me, from this card, how strongly you agree or disagree with each .

(SHOW CARD)
Strongly Tendto Neither Tendto Strongly (No opin.
agree agree nor disagree disagree d. know)

READ OUT : % % % % % %
1. The quality of Council services is good overall............ 5.7 i 55.0......... 176........ 13.7 i 6.2 oo 1.9

(2005) ..t 85. 53.6......... 18.6........ 11.7 e, 39 3.7
2. The Council is too remote and impersonal .................. 9.1..... 27.0......... 19.0........ 337 e 4.7 . 6.5

(2005) ...t 99........ 272 195....... 289 . 6.4 ... 8.1
3. The Council doesn’t take any notice of what

TESIABNTS WANT ....cvvveiciecie et 18.8......... 25.8....c... 179...... 26.2 ..o 56 . 5.7

(2005) ...ttt 156......... 296......... 199...... 20.0........... 56 .. 9.3
4, The Council gives residents good value for money......3.7.......... 35.0........ 198........ 24.7 .......... 126 .......... 4.1

(201015 TSR 4.7.......... 364......... 21.9.... 204 .......... 10.0.......... 6.6
5. The Council does a good job in attracting

bUSINESS tO the Area ......c.covevvereiie e 6.1......... 30.5......... 250........ 124 ... 7.6 .. 18.4

(2005) ...t 72, 317 214 ... 11.3 ... 50 .. 23.4
6. The Council does a good job for people like me........... 50. .. 34.7......... 24.2........ 198 .......... 119 ... 4.3

(2005) ...t 6.0.......... 345..... 26.0........ 16.2.......... 103 .......... 7.0
7. The Council does the best it can with the

money available ... 28 343......... 189........ 239........ 128 .......... 7.2

(2005) ...ciieieeieiee e 5.7 i 36.7 ... 17.2........ 19.9...... 1120 9.3
8. The Council does a good job looking after

vulnerable People ... 6.3 326......... 224........ 11.8 .o 6.8 .o 20.2

(2005) ...t 6.1 33.1....... 22.0......... 81l e, 6.3 . 24.4
9. The Council treats all types of people fairly ................. 75 445........ 18.9........ 129 ... 7.0 s 9.3

(2005) ...ttt 8.2 39.3......... 219...... 8.6 .. 6.9 15.1
10.  The Council plays an important part in

improving the quality of life in the local area............... 8.3 45.4......... 18.0........ 138 ..o 8.6 .. 5.8

(2005) ...ttt 10.5......... 48.2......... 19.3........ 9.7 o 6.4 ... 5.9
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Q.17 Thinking now about the way in which the Council delivers its services and deals with its customers.
How do you feel the Council deals with ...

(SHOW CARD)
Very Quite  Neither  Quite Very  (No opin.
well well nor badly badly d. know)

READ OUT : % % % % % %
1. Planning for the future needs and requirements

of people in the BOrough .........cccoceoevieinieicieiencieens 41....... 406......... 219... 16.2 ........... 7.0 10.2

(2005) ...t 40.......... 408......... 252 11.0 ........... 48 ... 14.2
2. Being efficient and not wasting money ............c.cceeu.e. 19.... 185......... 22.1....... 306.......... 152......... 11.7

(2005) ...t 3.2 22.9........ 23.1........ 25.8 .. 11.7 ......... 13.3
3. Being efficient and not wasting people’s time.............. 48......... 29.0......... 27.6........ 18.1 ... 79 12.7

(2005) ... 37 31.0....... 27.5........ 16.6 ........... 6.3 .. 14.9
4. Being easy to get in touch wWith ..........ccccocoviiiiiinnen, 164......... 46.7 ......... 13.7 . 95 . 6.5 7.2

(2005) ...t 14.9........ 443......... 148........ 12.7 o 35 9.8
5. Showing courtesy and reSPect.........covvveevrereiencnnenn, 158......... 50.2......... 158........ 59 32 i 9.0

(2005) ...t 15.3......... 48.2......... 19.7......... 4.2 .. 2.1 10.5
6. Being flexible and understanding of people’s needs ....5.2.......... 345.. 253........ 16.7 .......... 10.2.......... 8.0

(2005) ...t 6.8 30.6......... 26.8........ 16.3 .c.oeeee. 7.0 e 125
7. Taking action about problems without being

Pressurised t0 d0 SO.......ovirererereie e 31l 20.0......... 24.0........ 276 .......... 144 ... 10.8

(2005) ...t 41....... 225 23.7 . 23.7 i 111 ... 14.9
8. Being up to date and innOVative...........ccocevveeiieieneene. 59. 448......... 22.8......... 8.9 59 . 11.7

(2005) ... 6.4...... 42.7......... 26.0......... 8.3 32 13.4
9. Working with local residents ...........ccoovneeiiiencncneens 5.7 i 318........ 23.3........ 16.8 .......... 11.8......... 10.7

(2005) ... 55 322 24.5........ 16.1 ........... 7.8 i 13.9

TRANSPORT

Q.18A Could you tell me whether on an average weekday, (Tuesday, Wednesday or Thursday) you make
the following journeys?

Q.18B And for each of the journeys made please could you tell me the mode of transport you use?
(RING AS MANY AS APPLY) SHOW CARD FOR MODE OF TRANSPORT

READ OUT THE JOURNEYS & RING ALL TRANSPORT USED FOR THE JOURNEY. IF THE
JOURNEY NOT UNDERTAKEN PLEASE RING 'NA' AT THE END OF THE COLUMN. FOR ALL
JOURNEYS UNDERTAKEN PLEASE ASK THE DISTANCE TRAVELLED.

Car Bus Cycle Walk Train Motorbike Other N.A.

% % % % % % % %

1 WOTK ..o 382 37 2.0 e FACT— 0.8 . 0.6 .cccvene. 09, 51.4
(2005).....ccveiiieiiee e 353, 55 1.6 85 05 0.3 .. 14... 52.0

2 Shopping ....ccvevveieiiecciee 60.6.......... 14.1........... 0.7 0. 265 SRR e 2.7 i, 12.1
(220015 TP 66.1.......... 138 15...... 23.4.......... 0.1 0.2 e 17 e, 9.2

3. LeiSUre ..o 489.......... 10.0............ 2.2 20.7.......... 0.2 0.7 oo 12 27.7
(220015 IR 50.1........... 9.9 . 2.3 21.7.......... 0.6 09 .. 1.6 .. 24.8

4. Education ........ccocoeevniicninienns 104........... 13 04...... 53 0.3 . e TR 84.2
(220015 IR 12.4........... 1.8 s 0.6 106.......... 03 TR 0.3 .. 76.7

5 Other ... 178 24 .. 1.3 59 0.7 v 0.1, 0.6.......... 76.3
(2005)...c.civeiiiiiiiee e 171, 44..... 05 59. 0.2 ST 0.6 .. 74.9

11


https://0.6..........76
https://1.2..........27
https://Shopping.................................60.6..........14.1............0.7..........26.5............-.............-..............2.7..........12
https://0.9..........51
https://2005)............................................................................5.5..........32.2.........24.5........16
https://11.8.........10
https://5.7..........31.8.........23.3........16
https://5.9..........11
https://2005)............................................................................4.1..........22.5.........23.7........23
https://14.4.........10
https://so.......................................................3.1..........20.0.........24.0........27
https://2005)............................................................................6.8..........30.6.........26.8........16
https://5.2..........34.5.........25.3........16
https://2005)...........................................................................14.9.........44.3.........14.8........12
https://2005)............................................................................3.7..........31.0.........27.5........16
https://time..............4.8..........29.0.........27.6........18
https://2005)............................................................................3.2..........22.9.........23.1........25
https://1.9..........18.5.........22.1........30
https://2005)............................................................................4.0..........40.8.........25.2........11
https://7.0..........10
https://4.1..........40.6.........21.9........16
https://13.09.06

DBC Comm Survey 06 — Top Line Findings — 13.09.06

Q.18C And for each of journeys you take what is the approximate number of miles you travel.
(SHOWCARD)

under 2-4miles 5-7Tmiles 8+ miles Not sure/
2 miles varies
% % % % %
1. Work (495 respondents).......... 275 it e, P 5 R 75 i e, 303 . 7.7
(2005- 480 respondents) ......... 32.9 et 23.3 s e 94 i 28.3 i 6.0
2. Shopping (896 respondents) ... 58.1.......cccccet vevvreennne. 27.3 et e, 6.1 it e 2.1 e, 6.3
(2005- 908 respondents) ......... L AR 315 s e 7.0 i e, 33 2.4
3. Leisure (737 respondents)....... 347 o e 26.2. s 58 i 13.0 e, 20.2
(2005- 752 respondents) ......... 35.3 s 25.3 i 6.3 i e 15.2 i 17.8
4, Education (161 respondents)..52.2% ............ ceccoueneee. 2L.7% oo s 3T% v e, 16.8%............. 5.6%
(2005- 233 respondents) ......... 57.9 i i, 219 s (CH 0 IR 12.0 i 2.1
5. Other (242 respondents).......... 16.9. s e S (R 6.2 it e 112 e, 57.0
(2005- 251 respondents) ......... 227 oot e, 227 cviiiieis e 6.4 oot e 139 e 34.3

VISION OF THE COUNCIL

Q.19 (VISION SHOWCARD).The Council’s principal role is to make Darlington a place where people
want to live, work or visit and can enjoy a high quality of life. The Council has identified eight
main issues that it believes are important.

a) Which one of these issues do you feel is the most important in making Darlington a place where
people want to live, work or visit and can enjoy a high quality of life ? (ONE RESPONSE ONLY)

b) And which do you feel is the second most important ? (ONE RESPONSE ONLY)

C) Are there any which you feel are not important (MULTIPLE RESPONSE POSSIBLE)

FIRST +
MOST SECOND MOST NOT
Important Important Important

% % %

1 Improving the local eCoNOMY ........cccccoveivineneirienn, 190 it i 30.3 i 0.4
(2005) ...ttt 213 it e 319 i 1.1

2. Promoting inclusive communities..........c.ccooeeveiennnne 35 e, [ R 3.4
(2005) ... 3.2 e e, 6.5 it e 6.0

3 Raising educational achievement ..............ccccccoevenene 116 s e, 235 e e, 2.4
(2005) ... ettt 145 s e, 27.9 i 1.4

4, Stimulating leisure activities.........ccoccoveveiiincnencns 5.8 e, 140 s i 1.6
(2005) ...t s T 120 s e, 2.0

5 Promoting community safety ..........cccooeiiniiiiininenn 26.3 . it e, 449 ... i, 0.4
(2005) ...ttt 23.7 oot e 40.3 . e, 0.4

6 Improving health and well being ..., 11.3 s e 276 cciiiie e, 0.4
(2005) ...t 109 e 25.7 ot e 0.2

7. Enhancing the local environment...........c.ccooeiiienennn 9.6t e 225 s 1.4
(2005) ... S 22.9 i 1.7

8. Developing an effective transport system..................... 8.2 i e, 19.0 s e, 3.0
(2005) ..t L 184 s e, 2.3

9. NONE OF thESE ...eveeeiieeeee e 0.8 e e, 24 i e, 88.0
(2005) ...t (O 1.9 s e, 86.2

10.  Some other issue (PLEASE STATE).......ccocvovivnvnnnne. 1.6 it e 3.0 i s -
(2005) ... 15 s 2.3 e e -

11 (don’t KNOW/ NOL SUIE).....ccueeuieiiieiie st 2.3 s s 5.6 i e 0.4

(2005) ... T 10.2 s e, 1.0
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Q.20 (SHOWCARD) And how successful or unsuccessful would you say the Council and its partners are
in dealing with these issues?
Very Fairly Neither Fairly Very (No opin.
READ OUT ISSUES : successful  successful nor  unsuccessful unsuccessful d. know)
% % % % % %

1. Improving the local eCoNOMY .........ccocooviiviniiniicen. 33 45.1......... 225........ 152 ... 34 ... 104
(2005) ... 37 440......... 26.7 ........ 11.0 ... 3.0 11.6

2. Promoting inclusive communities.........cc.ccocveveverennnn. 1.7 304......... 32.9.... 114 ... 45... 19.1
(2005) ...t 2.3 27.7 ... 324... 105 .......... 24 ... 24.7

3. Raising educational achievement.............cccccocoverenene. 9.3 46.0......... 15.7........ 10.7 oo 2.7 v 155
(2005) ...t 57 s 44.1......... 19.2....... 11.0 ... 34.... 16.6

4. Stimulating leisure activities..........ccoovevnencineinenns 5.2 42.2......... 17.7........ 191 ... 6.5 i 9.3
(2005) ... 41....... 39.1......... 21.3...... 16.7 ........... 40........ 14.8

5. Promoting community safety .........ccccoovvennininiienennn, 55. 426......... 222........ 17.0 oo 54.......... 7.6
[0]01=) R 44... 46.3......... 20.1........ 154 ........... 41 ..., 9.7

6. Improving health and well being ..o, 71 50.2......... 21.8........ 108 ........... 26 ., 7.5
(2005) 1.0t 6.3 546...... 194......... 8.4 .. 2.1 o, 9.2

7. Enhancing the local environment...........c.ccoceeeeienennnn 8.2 504......... 16.7........ 13.9 . 49 ... 5.8
(2005) ... 6.8 52.8......... 20.0......... 9.5 2.7 oo, 8.2

8 Developing an effective transport system..................... 41...... 295......... 20.0........ 249........ 13.2......... 8.1
(2005) ...t 51 34.2........ 204........ 21.0.......... 10.5.......... 8.8

Q20a The Council works together with representatives from other organisations from the public, private, voluntary
and community sectors, to form a Local Strategic Partnership for the borough -
this is called ‘Darlington Partnership’. Have you heard of the Darlington Partnership before today?
YeS.oooinnnnn, 44.4% N[ PR 53.4% Notsure .......cooovveinennnn. 2.3%

Q20b The Council works with Partners, on issues relating to ‘older persons’, through the ‘Growing Older Living in

Darlington’” Group — also known as GOLD.
(SHOWCARD) Have you heard of the ‘Growing

Older Living in Darlington’ group or ‘GOLD’ before today

Notsure ..........covvvvennnn. 1.5%
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Q.21
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COUNCIL SERVICES
(SHOWCARD ) Thinking now about Council Services. | am going to read out a number of
different types of service that are provided in this area. Using this card, | would like you to tell me
how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with the way in which each of these services is provided in your
local area? (READ OUT. ROTATE ORDER. TICK START)
Very Fairly  Neither Fairly Very (No opin.
satisfied satisfied nor dissatisfied dissatisfied d. know)
% % % % % %
Nursery & Primary Schools...........cccccoviiiiiiiic 21.1......... 23.0......... 118......... 15 1.2 s 41.5
(2005) ..ttt 143......... 246.......... 9.3 .. 18 .. 18........ 48.2
Secondary SChOOIS..........cccveriininiinee 12.3......... 20.2......... 135........ 47 oo, 31 46.1
(2005) ...t 96.......... 21.8......... 11.2....... 38 43 ... 49.3
SChOOI MEAIS.......cocviiriiciee e 6.1.......... 12.7......... 159...... 48 ... 43 ... 56.2
(2010 TS 5.7 oo, 138......... 125......... 43 .., 48.... 58.9
Adult EQUCALION ..o 108......... 27.7 o 129....... 15 13........ 45.9
(2005) ...ttt 10.3......... 26.2......... 10.7......... 21 0.7 v 50.0
Children’s Play Aras ........cccoeveereinieneieie e 40........ 236........ 132........ 176 .......... 133 ......... 28.4
(2005) ...ttt s 59.... 249...... 114.... 141 ... 9.9 ... 33.8
Leisure and ArtS VENUES.........coeverrierneeeenneenenns 143......... 359........ 149..... 7.3 36 .. 23.9
(20105 FO O 14.7....... 448........ 124....... 2.9 . 1.7 e, 235
Community Sports and ArtS.........cocevvrereivnieneienenienens 17, 30.8......... 16.9......... 9.3 .. 41...... 31.2
20101 TS 10.8........ 36.0......... 15.7 ..., 49 ..., 1.9 . 30.7
Youth Clubs & other Facilities for Young People........ 14..... 79 147 ... 189 ......... 19.7 ......... 374
(2005) ...ttt s 2.0.......... 11.0......... 149.... 146 ......... 152 ......... 42.3
The Dolphin Centre........cccocoevvinennieeeee e 184......... 436......... 120......... 54 ... 37 16.9
(2005) ...ttt e 20.0......... 42.8......... 11.3........ 45 . .. 3.7 17.7
CIVIC ThEALIE. ..ot 34.1... 40.2.......... 9.1 . 11 . 0.6.......... 14.9
20101 TSRS PR 36.4......... 38.1.......... 82 . 0.9.... 0.2....... 16.2
AIS CENMIE ...t 229......... 33.2... 126......... 0.8 05......... 30.1
(2005) ..ttt 27.3......... 343......... 94...... 0.7 i, 0.7 oo 27.6
LiDFariesS .oove e e 334........ 38.6.......... 8.3 .. 15 12..... 171
(2005) ..ttt 334........ 37.7 . 8.0.......... 15 0.1.....c.... 19.3
Railway Centre and MUSEUM...........cccevvvviveiveiecrieinns 19.2......... 34.4....... 158......... 2.6 .. 0.8..ce..e 27.2
(2005) ...t 209......... 353......... 13.2........ 16 .. 09........ 28.1
Festivals and EVENtS..........cccoveiiiiniinnee e 16.7......... 39.1........ 17.7......... 39 . 24 ... 20.3
(2005) ..ttt 23.7 ... 40.1......... 121........ 21 0.8 ..o 21.2
Council HOUSING .....ocveieiiiieiciieeee e 44........ 16.2......... 184 ... 57 i, 54 ... 50.0
(2005) ..t s 6.7.......... 18.3......... 16.7......... 4.0....c....... 38 . 50.5
Housing & Council Tax Benefits.........c.ccccvvvrervenencnn 4.7.......... 16.9......... 182......... 71 8.0 ... 45.1
(20101 TN 6.8......... 20.7........ 15.9......... 6.1 i, 72 . 433
Council Tax Administration & Collection.................... 9.1......... 420......... 17.8......... 6.0 6.7 o 18.4
(2010 TSRS 9.3, 414...... 19.1......... 6.1 o, 6.9 ... 17.2
Parks & Open SPaCES........cccvverererienereniseeeeie e 20.6......... 52.1.......... 7.2........ 114 ... 6.3 . 2.5
(2005) ...t 244......... 48.8.......... 17 . 9.2 i, 41 ... 5.8
Very Fairly  Neither Fairly Very (No opin.
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satisfied satisfied nor dissatisfied dissatisfied d. know)

% % % % % %
19 Upkeep & Appearance - of Town Centre .................... 154......... 434......... 112....... 12.7 .......... 16.0.......... 14
(2005) ...t 28.6......... 46.2......... 10.0......... 7.8 e, 50 .. 2.4
20 Upkeep & appearance - Residential Areas .................. 111....... 504......... 11.3....... 17.9 ... A 1.7
(2005) ...t s 13.2......... 50.6......... 149....... 111 . 75 s 2.7
21 Pavement Maintenance .........cccccevevereseseeieenereeneneens 46......... 346....... 114...... 259.......... 225......... 1.0
(2005) ...t 6.9..cne. 27.5....... 13.4....... 26.0 .......... 24.0 .......... 2.2
22 Road Maintenance and Repairs..........ccccccevevverierenrennenn, 46....... 32.4..... 11.1.... 23.7 ... 274 ... 0.9
(2005) ...t 6.6.......... 27.2.... 118........ 253 .. 27.0 .......... 2.1
23 Refuse ColleCtion..........cccovieiniicinecrce e 37.0......... 500.......... 2.6......... 52 i 50 . 0.3
(2005) ... 373 47.8.......... 6.0 4.2 . 4.2, 0.5
24 Recycling Facilities.........cccooieiiiiieiiinciesce 31.0......... 47.3.......... 6.8.......... 6.7 oo 6.8 . 15
(2005) ...ttt s 320 42.2.......... 76 7.3 . 54 ... 5.5
25 Street Lighting ...cvoveeeiee s 32.4....... 55.9......... 52 41 ... 18........ 0.6
(2005) ...t 36.6......... 51.3....... 6.0 2.8 e 2.5 s 0.8
26 Street Cleaning........ooeveierene i 184........ 46.0.......... 84.... 16.9 ........... 9.3 e 1.0
(2005) ... 18.9......... 46.4......... 10.0........ 152 8.2 i, 13
27 Car parking - in Town Centre .........ccccooerevvneneiencnenens 8l 28.7......... 106........ 17.7 ... 208 ......... 141
(2005) ...t 6.1.......... 29.6......... 11.3...... 15.1.......... 24.7 ........ 13.2
28 Car parking - in Residential Areas..........c.ccccvvervinenas 9.9. 37.8........ 111...... 153 ......... 132 ......... 12.8
(2005) ...ttt s 135......... 374...... 136........ 119....... 10.7 ......... 12.9
29 Planning & Control of Development.............ccccvvvennne. 46........ 24.2......... 188......... 7.3 i, 72 i 37.9
(2005) ...ttt 35 232 195......... 75 e, 72 . 39.1
30 Security measures (incl CCTV) - in Town Centre....... 23.0......... 50.3.......... 8.6.......... 4.8 ... 21 . 11.2
(2005) ... 30.6......... 456......... TAh...... 32 15 ... 11.7
31 Security measures (incl CCTV) - in Other Area........... 9.0.......... 314.... 17.1..... 138 ..o 7.6 . 21.1
(2005) ...t s 13.1......... 359....... 154...... 7.8 e, 6.0 ... 21.8
32 Social Care for Older and Vulnerable People............... 6.7 o 256........ 15.2........ 7.6 e T4 ... 37.6
(2005) ... 78 29.5........ 159........ T4 . 6.1.......... 333

Q.22 Are there any other services, not mentioned here, that you are particularly satisfied or dissatisfied

with ?

Satisfied : Yes — 0.5% Dissatisfied :  Yes - 8.7%.
2005 :

Satisfied : Yes - 0.7% Dissatisfied :  Yes - 8.1%.

15


https://7.6..........21
https://9.0..........31.4.........17.1........13
https://2.1..........11
https://13.5.........37.4.........13.6........11
https://9.9..........37.8.........11.1........15
https://6.1..........29.6.........11.3........15
https://8.1..........28.7.........10.6........17
https://18.9.........46.4.........10.0........15
https://18.4.........46.0..........8.4.........16
https://6.6..........27.2.........11.8........25
https://4.6..........32.4.........11.1........23
https://6.9..........27.5.........13.4........26
https://4.6..........34.6.........11.4........25
https://13.2.........50.6.........14.9........11
https://11.1.........50.4.........11.3........17
https://15.4.........43.4.........11.2........12
https://13.09.06

DBC Comm Survey 06 — Top Line Findings — 13.09.06

Q.23 (SHOWCARD) And which two services do you think should be given the greatest priority for improvement?
a) What would be your FIRST priority for improvement. b) And what would be your SECOND priority?

Q.24  Are there any services listed which you feel that the Council spends too much money on & could be reduced?

Q.25 (SHOWCARD) Which, if any, of the services on this card do you or members of your family, use or feel you
benefit from? Just read out numbers that apply. (SHOWCARD) (PROBE FULLY)

Q23a Q23b Q.24 Q.25
FIRST +
FIRST SECOND SPEND USED
Priority  Priority TOO MUCH BENEFIT
% % % %
1 Nursery & Primary SChoolS ..., 23 36 s 0.3 i 22.9
(2005) ...t 45.......... 5.9 s i 0.3 et e, 21.2
2 Secondary SChoolS.......ccccveveriieiice e 49.......... 8.3 e e 0.1 e e, 15.7
(2005) ...t 50 75 i e, 0.3 et e, 16.0
3 SChOOI MEAIS........oiiiei e 16 2.9 i 0.2 i 13.8
(2005) ...t 2.7 o, 49 s e, e ———— 13.8
4 Adult EAUCALION ..o 0.3 0.6 i 0.2 s e 10.3
(2005) ...t 0.7 e, 1.2 i i, 0.4 it e, 10.5
5 Children’s Play Areas .........ccccveveereresiesnsieseeieenieseneens 6.5, I 0.3 e e 22.8
(2005) ...ttt 4.2, 9.5 s e ——— 20.9
6 Leisure and ArtS VENUES...........coovervrerieinenieisenieesiens 08........... 2.0 it e, L7 it e, 27.1
(2005) oiieiiceceee s 05, 12 i e, 2.9 it e, 28.5
7 Community Sports and ArtS.........ccooveeererenenere e 0.8....c...... 2.2 s 0.5 i 14.3
(2005)...cueeiieieeee e 04...... 1.0 i e, 0.8 it e 14.4
8 Youth Clubs & other Facilities for Young People....... 10.6......... 203t e 0.1 it e 5.6
(2005) ...ttt 10.8......... 195 s 0.3 e e 4.2
9 The Dolphin Centre.......ccccocvvveieviiie s 04...... Ll i, I 50.8
(2005) ...t 1.2 2.9 i e, 0.7 oot e, 51.1
10 CiIVIC TREALIE.....cieieieieeee e CTRR 0.2 s e 0.9 i 53.8
(2005) oo 0.1.......... 0.3 s e 1.0 s e, 455
11 AIS CENTIE ..ot 01....... 0.2 s 13 s e 30.3
(2005) ..ttt TR e 3.3 it e, 29.3
12 LIDraries . ..cciveeireee s 03..c.. 0.7 s e 0.3 it e 46.1
(2005) ..o 04...... 0.5 s i 0.2 et e, 45.1
13 Railway Centre & MUSBUM.......ccovvviirieiierieesie e e 0.6 e e, L1t e, 22.3
[2010L5) VOO 0.1 05 O 1.0 oo e, 18.0
14 Festivals & EVENLS .......coeviiiiiiiicece e 0.8........... 19 i e, 18 i e, 34.1
(2005) ...cueeiiieieiiee e 0.6..cc..... 1.0 it e, 2.6 it 325
15 Council HOUSING .....ocveieiiiirieineece e 30 5.2 s 0.9 i 12.3
(2005) ...cueeviieieiesee e 2.4 ......... 35 s 4.2 i e, 13.4
16 Housing & Council Tax Benefits.........ccccceevvivnvcvinennn, 18.... 2.6t e 16 s e, 15.0
(2005) ...t 2.1, 48t e, 4.8 it e, 17.6
17 Council Tax Administration & Collection.................... 12 18 e 1.9 i 41.4
(2005) ..cueeieieieiee e 08...cc.... 1.8 it e, 2.8 it 375
18 Parks & Open SPACES........ccvverrirerieirenese e 22, 5.3 18 s e, 66.7
(2005) ...cuieiiieieiieee e 14.... Bt 0.5 it e, 52.2
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19 Upkeep of Appearance - Town Centre ............ccoceeuenee. 56 91 i e, 164 it i 51.6
(2005) ...t 24........... 5.0 i e 5.8

20 Upkeep of Appearance - Other Areas..........c.cocevruenen. 30 T8 s i 1.0 s e 48.3
(2005) ...ttt 2.3 . 5.4 s e, 0.9

21 Pavement Maintenance ..........ccoovveernreereneenneeennns 53 . 12.0 s e 1.0 s 53.5
(201015 PO 72, 155 oo e, 0.4

22 Road Maintenance and Repairs..........cccceevveriieienennenn 9.8 18.7 it e, A2 s 53.5
(2005) ... 10.2......... 217 it e, 3.4

23 Refuse ColleCtion.........ccccovvvveieieniie e l4...... 36 s 0.1 e e 79.2
(2005) ...t 1.6 2.8 it e 0.1

24 Recycling Facilities........cccoeveveviviinince e 2.3 i, 45 s 04 e e, 67.1
(2005) ...t 1.9 N O 0.4

25 Street Lighting ....oocveeviiiiecececee e 05.......... 0.9 i e, 0.2 i v, 63.5
(2005) ...t 0.6........ 2.4 i e, -

26 Street Cleaning........ccovvveiiineiic e 34 Tl i, e ——— 62.0
(2005) ...t 3.0, 5.0 s e 0.3

27 Car Parking - in ToWn Centre.........cccveveenereeneneenens 59. 111 s 2.0 it 52.5
(2005) ...ttt 8.2 13.8 s e 2.5 it 47.2

28 Car Parking - in Other Areas .........ccccceeeveveiesecnanan, 22, 43 e, 0.1 it e 45.7
22002 USSR 09...... 3l e 0.2 et e 39.9

29 Planning & Control of Development............ccccccoenuenee. 1.2, 2.2 s 36 it e 8.9
(shown as Planning Department on Usage Showcard)
(2005) 1.1t 14...... 3.2 e e 2.6 et s 5.0

30  Security Measures (incl. CCTV) - in Town Centre ...... 05, L7 i e, 0.8 it e 36.9
22002 TSRS 04...... 1.9 i 0.7

31 Security Measures (incl. CCTV) - in Other Areas........ 54......... 8.9 i 0.4 it e 255
(2005) ... 38, 6.6 it e 0.6

32 Social Care for Older & Vulnerable People.................. 52 94 it 0.2 it e 6.9
(2005) ...t 45. 8.9 i 0.3 et e 4.7

33 Some Other Service (PLEASE STATE)......cccccoeveivennens 4.0....... 6.0 e v 44 et e, 1.0
(2005) 1.1ttt 2.6, 3l 4.2 it e, 0.7

34 (DON"EKNOW)..coiiiiiiiciiiicieeee e 46.... 13.0 s e, 304 it e 0.8
(2005) ... 77 i (7.7) s e, 35.6 i e, 2.5

35 (None mentioned) .........ceovvererrineneeeese e 24........... 8.9 s 348 it e, 1.1
(2005) ...ttt 34 (3:4) s i, 334 i e, 3.8

Q.26  You mentioned (SERVICE MENTIONED AT Q 23a) as being your first priority for improvement.
How would you like this service to be improved ? (DO NOT PROMPT) (PROBE FULLY)
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Q.27 Thinking now about Local Sporting and Arts Activities and Events, such as local football or cricket

matches, local plays or concerts, or any other local sporting or arts activities.

(SHOWCARD) In the last six months about how many times, if at all, have you —

a) ... participated in local sporting or arts activities?

b) ... attended a local sporting or arts event?
a) b)
Participated Attended
2006 2005 2006 2005
% % %
Not at all 83.0......... 84.3 i 62.3 ... 67.6
1 to 5 times 79, 5B e 242 ... 18.9
6 — 10 times 08.......... L2 e 51... 3.9
11 — 25 times 21 L5 e 35 3.0
More than 25 times/
at least once a week 6.1.......... B3 s 44 ... 3.6
Not sure 0.2..... 0 04..... 3.0
HELP GIVEN AND RECEIVED
Q.28 In the last twelve months have you ...
a) ...given any unpaid help to someone who is not a relative (this might be a friend, neighbour, or
someone else)? (SHOWCARD A)
b) ...received any unpaid for help from someone who is not a relative (this might be a friend,
neighbour, or someone else)? (SHOWCARD B)
a) b)
GIVEN HELP RECEIVED HELP
READ OUT ALL MEANS OF HELP TO OTHERS FROM OTHERS
% %
1) Keeping in touch with someone who had difficulty getting out and about......... 129 s e, 2.5
........................................................... (2005).....ccoeies wevieieeiieiees eeveeieeieseeneneenn L3019
2) Doing shopping, collecting pension, or paying bills for someone...................... 11.2ciiiiiiiis e, 3.9
........................................................... (2005).....ecevere orerreerenrenne werenreenenensenninniens A2 s e 4.6
3) Cooking, cleaning, laundry, gardening or other routine household jobs ............. TLoes e, 2.6
........................................................... (2005).....cciiiie cerieiieieeieees e 8 . 3.7
4) Decorating, or doing any kind of home or car repairs for someone..................... A9 e, 2.0
........................................................... 22010 TR - < SV
5) Babysitting or caring for children ... ......cccccoevies s e, 9.8 s e, 5.1
........................................................... (2005).....cciiies cevieveeiieiiees ceeveeieesieseesesneenns L1000 5.2
6) Sitting with or providing personal care (e.g. washing or dressing) for................ 2.1 i e, 0.6
someone who is sick or frail
........................................................... (2005)......cvever oreeereresienne eeenresnienensennsnennenns Lhsisiiiiisiins v 0.5
7) Looking after a property or pet for someone wWho is away..... ......ccccceeerereennnne 190 s e, 13.2
........................................................... (2005)....0ciiiiiie e e ereieiees 2220 e 15,0
8) GiVING adVICE 10 SOMEONE ......ueivieis eerieiieiiesieets creste e ese e careaee e e e sre e 150 i e, 4.1
........................................................... (2005)......coverer orreererenienne eenreerienensennsnenens A5 Lo e 4.8
9) Writing letters or filling in forms for SOMEONe ... ....cccoovvvviiet v Theeiiiiiiins e, 1.0
........................................................... (2005).....cciiiiie e e 8B i 1.2
10) Representing someone (for example talking to a council official)....................... 2.5 s e 0.5
........................................................... (2005)......ccuerer oveeersrisienne ceeeeesrerensensnniensenns 3B ersiisiinnins crennnn 0.3
11) Transporting or escorting someone (for example to a hospital, or an
outing, Or @ SChOOI FUN)....ccciie ciiiiiiies s e 143 e 45
........................................................... (2005).....cciiiiier cereiieieeieies s 14Dl 3.9
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a) b)
Q28 (Continued) GIVEN HELP RECEIVED HELP
12) Any other help or support given/ received (please write details below)............ 52% i e 1.0%
........................................................... (2005)....cccveris orvrrreerennes cevveneeneinnienninneend3.2%0 oo v 1.7%
13) (NONE Of the @DOVE).......eiiieeiieiicis vt v eerrre e ee e e 57.1% ..cccovevner e, 76.0%
........................................................... (2005).....cciiiiir e e D9 7% s . 13.4%

29 How many times have you given unpaid help to any community or voluntary group, club or
organisation in the last 12 months?

2006 2005
NONE ... 80.9% ...oovvirenns 79.7%
ONCE OF tWICE....evvieireeierisieieese e 37% e, 4.4%
Three times ... 0.9% ..coevirinn. 0.9%
Four to five times ......ccccooveeieii e 0.6% ..cooevvvriieinns 1.7%
6 Or MOKe tIMES...cvevee e 13.9% .coovevrenn 12.3%
(Can’trecall/ NOt SUre)......ccccovvevveenenieesienae 0.0% ..ccovevverrnenn 1.0%

CLASSIFICATION

Finally, 1 would like to ask you a few more questions about yourself. \We need this information to make sure

our sample is really representative of the people who live in this area :

C4 Household composition :  How many people live in this household ? (including yourself)

Children under 5 years: 0=84.0%: 1+ =16.0%

Children 5 - 11 years : 0 =80.4% : 1+ = 19.6%

Young people 12 - 17 years : 0 = 84.8% : 1+ = 15.2%

Adults 18 to Retirement Age (60 women/65 men) : 0 =17.6% :1=23.1%:2=44.3% 3+=15%
Adults over Retirement Age : 0=75.4%:1=14.5%:2=10.1%

C41 (IFCHILDRENS5-17)
a. How many of your children are attending Primary Schools ?
b. And how many are attending Secondary Schools ?
c. How do your children normally travel TO school ? Will you tell me the main method
for each child please ?)
(CODE MAIN METHOD ONLY OF TRAVELLING TO SCHOOL - ONE FOR EACH CHILD

No. of Col
children) | Response %
Primary | Walk 182 64.5%
School - [ cycle 5 1.8%
Travel to School bus 5 1.8%
School
Other bus 6 2.1%
Car 84 29.8%
Total

(200 respondents)
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No. of Col
children Response %
Secondary | Walk 87 52.1%
School - Cycle 4 2.4%
Travel o Fgohooibus 30 18.0%
School
Other bus 23 13.8%
Train 1 .6%
Car 19 11.4%
Taxi 2 1.2%
Other 1 .6%

(129 respondents)

C5 Do you or anybody in this household suffer from a limiting long term illness or disability ?

YES —Self oo 21.0%
Yes — other household member ............... 12.2%
NO e s 69.3%

C6 Do you have a car or van in the household ?

YeS-1 oo, 44.7%
Yes - morethan1 ....... 31.9%
NO et 23.4%

C7 And is your home - (READ OUT)

Owner occupied — owned outright...........cccceeereinnne. 36.7%
Owner occupied — buying on a mortgage..........c........ 36.1%
Rented from Council/Housing Association................ 16.3%
Rented from other........c.ccccoet v, 10.4%
OLNEr .ot s 0.5%  Refused — 0.0%

Cc8 And what is /was the occupation of the chief wage earner in your household?
(PROBE AS NECESSARY FOR CODING - IF RETIRED ASK FOR PREVIOUS OCCUPATION)

AB
Cl o,
C2 e
DE ..ottt
Refused.......ccoovvvvreniiiiennn,
C9  To which of these groups do you consider that you belong? (TICK ONE BOX ONLY V)
White
BIILISN. oo e 98.1%
IFIS o 0.2%
Any other White background (please tick & write in)............cc.c.... 0.5% oo
Mixed
White and Black Caribbean ...........ccoevveneiiiencieience e, 0.1%
White and Black African ..o -
WHIte and ASIAN.......coeiiieieeeeeeee e 0.2%
Any other mixed background (please tick & write in).............c.c.... SO0
Asian or Asian British
INAIAN 1 0.3%
PaKiStani oo s -
Bangladeshi........coeiiiiieee e 0.2%
Any other Asian background (please tick & write in) .......c..cccoeueneee SO0 e
Black or Black British
Caribbean o 0.2%
ATFICAN b -
Any other Black background (please tick & write in) ..........cccc.... -
ChiINESE e 0.1%
Other (please tick & WIIE IN) ...ocoveeieiiiieeee e 0.1%
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C10 Finally, would you be prepared to become a member of Darlington Borough Council’s Citizens
Panel, and help the Council with further surveys. Panel members are asked to complete self-
completion postal questionnaires about two or three times a year. IF YES ASK RESPONDENT TO

SIGN
YES iiieiiiirieieinieese e 32.4%
NO oot 65.9%
Already a member ................. 1.8%
SHgNAIUIE & ettt et et e et e e

In order to ensure that all interviews were carried out to people’s satisfaction, my supervisor will be contacting
10% of all the people | have interviewed. Please could I have your address and telephone number? WRITE IN
This information will be used for this purpose only.

Name of Respondent: ..o, Tel.NO: v,
AGAIESS L. e

AJAIESS 2.

O Postcode: ....ovvvei

THANK RESPONDENT - GIVE THANK YOU LEAFLET AND CLOSE

DECLARATION

I have completed the above questionnaire in accordance with the instructions given and the MRS Code of Conduct
for interviewers.

INterviewer SIgNature: e Date: ..o

Time completed:

EOR OFFICE USE
ONLY

Rec’d

Check

Ent’d

QcC’d
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